

No. 15-597

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CHERYL PHIPPS, BOBBI MILLNER,
AND SHAWN GIBBONS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK A. PERRY
SCOTT P. MARTIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

RACHEL S. BRASS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW DIVERGES SHARPLY FROM THE ANTI-STACKING PRECEDENTS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	1
II. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT CREATED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT IS INTRACTABLE ABSENT THIS COURT’S REVIEW	5
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE SCOPE OF <i>AMERICAN</i> <i>PIPE</i> TOLLING	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	6
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. Orr</i> , 851 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , No. 14-857, 2016 WL 228345 (U.S. Jan. 20, 2016).....	10
<i>Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Ewing Indus. Corp. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	7
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Guar. Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	6

<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , No. 15-493, 2016 WL 280883 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2016).....	8
<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , No. 14-510, 2016 WL 280759 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2016).....	5, 9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	7
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	4
Statute	
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	6
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3, 4, 6, 7
